

RESOLUTION NO. 077-2015

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Authorize the Community Development Agency Director to Temporarily Close a Section of Silva Valley Parkway between Tong Road and Joerger Cutoff Road for Construction of the U.S. 50/Silva Valley Parkway Interchange, Phase 1 Project

WHEREAS, County Capital Improvement Project No. 71328, U.S. 50/Silva Valley Parkway Interchange Phase 1, is currently under construction; and

WHEREAS, as part of the U.S. 50/Silva Valley Parkway Interchange Phase 1 project, bridges for new freeway ramps are under construction that will span over Silva Valley Parkway; and

WHEREAS, other construction work on Silva Valley Parkway is required by the U.S 50/Silva Valley Interchange Phase 1 project that will impact traffic on Silva Valley Parkway; and

WHEREAS, full night time closures of Silva Valley Parkway are required to minimize traffic impacts and maximize public safety for motorists during construction on and near Silva Valley Parkway; and

WHEREAS, an alternate access route/detour will be available during the temporary closure and traffic will be directed by signage to this route/detour; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 21101 (e), the Board of Supervisors is authorized to temporarily close a portion of any street for the safety and protection of persons who are to use that portion of the street during the temporary closing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 21101 (e) and California Streets and Highways Code Section 942.6, the Board of Supervisors may designate the Road Commissioner to determine the exact dates and times for the closure; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Ordinance Title 12, titled Streets, Sidewalks and Public Places, Chapter 12.04 Administration, Section 12.04.030 Road Commissioner Defined, defines Road Commissioner as Director of the Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.14 of the County of El Dorado Code of Ordinance states that any references in the code to the Community Development Director, Development Services Director, Environmental Management Director, the Director of Public Works, or the Director of Transportation shall be understood to refer to the Community Development Agency Director or his/her qualified designated representative;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Community Development Agency Director is authorized to order the temporary closure of Silva Valley Parkway from Tong Road to Joerger Cutoff Road, Sunday through Thursday nights from 10:00 p.m. until 5:00 a.m., to detour traffic, and to establish an alternate access route/detour for traffic use during the time of the temporary closure. This authorization will remain in effect until the until the U.S. 50/Silva Valley Interchange Phase 1 project is complete. The precise dates of the temporary road closure are to be determined by the Community Development Agency Director, with notification of closures authorized herein and detour to be provided to the County Supervisors of Districts 1 and 2, business owners, residents, the general public, the El Dorado County Transit Authority, and to safety and law enforcement agencies in the Project area, through direct communications, signage, press releases, or electronic communications.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2015, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Frentzen, Novasel, Mikulaco, Veerkamp,

Noes: none Ranalli

Absent: none

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deruty Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Brian K. Veerkamp